
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

23 May 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 3RD 
JUNE, 2019 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting. 3 - 8

4.  To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business.

5.  Acceptance of the recommendations contained in the Slaugham 
Neighbourhood Plan.

9 - 70

6.  Local Development Scheme 2019. 71 - 86

7.  Financial Outturn 2018/19. 87 - 114

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.

To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chair), J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair), 
J Belsey, R de Mierre, S Hillier, A MacNaughton and N Webster



Cabinet - 3 June 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 29th April, 2019

from 4.00 pm - 4.36 pm

Present: G Wall (Chairman)
J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair)

J Llewellyn-Burke
A MacNaughton

G Marsh
M Thomas-Atkin

N Webster

Also Present:Kathryn Hall   Councillor Rod Clarke
 Kathryn Hall Chief Executive, Judy Holmes Assistant Chief 
Executive, Tom Clark Head of Regulatory Services, Simon 
Hughes Head of Digital and Customer Services, Kate Wilson 
Business Unit Leader Community Services, Policy & 
Performance, Terry Stanley Business Unit Leader Democratic 
Services Officer & Alison Hammond Democratic Services 
Officer

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Deputy Leader. 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

5. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader Community Services, Policy & Performance   
introduced the performance report.  She highlighted the positive performance with 
90% of the indicators at green meaning that they are on or above target compared to 
76% in the previous year. It was also noted that there were no indictors at red for the 
second consecutive quarter.  It was noted that in the four instances where 

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



performance was slightly under target, that reasons for this and action being taken 
was set out in the report.  The progress on flagship activities were detailed in 
appendix b and the officer confirmed that monitoring reports will be received by the 
Scrutiny Committee on the new set of flagship activities at its’ meeting on 12 June 
2019. The changes to the indicators for 2019/20 were listed in paragraph 68 and 
Kate Wilson confirmed that a Members working party including chairs of all three 
Scrutiny committees had been set up to review and agree all changes to indicators.  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance commented that whilst the 
collection of Council Tax was below the target, the actual amounts collected had 
increased.  There had been a publicity campaign on the Single Person Discount 
(SPD) to ensure all eligible residents make a claim and that all existing claims were 
valid.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth noted the good report 
with no red targets which demonstrated the hard work of the Council for the current 
administration.  

The Cabinet Member for Community highlighted the positive feedback from the 
public on the health and wellbeing interventions.  These had led to improvements in 
their health, and improved quality of life and led to reduced costs in other services 
including the NHS.  He noted that he was pleased the report differentiated between 
the homeless and rough sleepers.

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery highlighted the improvements to The 
Triangle Leisure Centre and that an additional 36,000 people had visited the centre 
following the recent joint investment with Places Leisure.  He noted that further 
investment is due at other leisure centres.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted the difficulty in predicting 
affordable housing delivery.  Overall the council had achieved 30% affordable 
housing from eligible developments. 

The Cabinet Member for Customer Service confirmed that the Council was 
responding to the needs of the residents and working with other partners to assist 
rough sleepers.  

The Leader noted the exceptional report and confirmed that the examination of the 
report by the Scrutiny Committee had been thorough and relevant. The flagship 
activities demonstrated the ambition and focus of the Council and congratulated the 
team effort of the officers and councillors.

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendations contained in the report, which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

i) Note the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in the 
third quarter of the year and identify any areas where further reporting or 
information is required; and

ii) Note the changes to the bundle of performance indicators to be monitored in 
2019/20.

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 4



6. INSTALLING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS (EVCPS) 

Simon Hughes, the Head of Digital and Customer Services introduced the report and 
highlighted the tabled revised appendix detailing 13 sites.     The sites had been 
checked for viability for government funding and deliverability in the short term.  The 
installation of more EVCPs supports a reduction of the carbon footprint and the 
demand for more charging points was a high priority in a recent survey.  It was noted 
that Mid Sussex has more EVCPs than any other council in West Sussex.  

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery welcomed the report and confirmed that 
some of the additional EVCPs would be installed in rural locations.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commented 
that the Council was responding to requests for increased availability of charging 
points and the increased awareness of electric vehicles.  

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendations contained in the report, which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

i) Invite tenders for the charging points at sites identified through feasibility, 
including the Triangle leisure centre. 

ii) The use of section 106 funding (£38,114) pending a successful Onstreet 
funding application.

7. DOLPHIN LEISURE CENTRE IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS 

Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report.  She noted that this 
positive report extends the investment programme to enable further joint investment 
with Places Leisure at The Dolphin Leisure Centre which would start in May and be 
completed by November 2019.  

The Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery confirmed that the investment had been 
identified as improvements were needed to the entrance of the leisure centre and the 
investment programme highlighted the good working partnership with Places Leisure.

In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Customer Service, the 
Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that the work would be carefully planned to 
minimise disruption for the users of the centre during the school holidays and work 
that would benefit the public most would be prioritised.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance supported the use of funds from 
Council Reserves to improve the Council’s assets.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commented that 
since the start of the contract with Places Leisure, £6 million has been invested in 
leisure centres across the district and it was noted that the Council was able to 
contribute financially towards the improvements because of good financial 
management.   

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 5



The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed the Council’s good 
working relationship with Places Leisure and confidence in the services Places 
Leisure provide the residents of Mid Sussex.

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery noted that this investment did not include 
funds already allocated to improve car parking facilities at The Dolphin leisure centre.

The Leader stated that the process to let the leisure contract was complex and this 
report demonstrated the high quality work by the Contract Services team.  He 
commented that the leisure centres provide good access to sports and improves the 
wellbeing of the residents of Mid Sussex.

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet recommended that Council:

i) Approves the proposed works to the Dolphin Leisure Centre, which will be 
jointly funded by Places Leisure and the Council; and 

ii) Agrees a variation to the 2019/20 capital programme, allocating £198k 
towards this project from General Reserve.

8. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT. 

The Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt items on the agenda and this was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Service Delivery. This was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

The Leader brought the meeting back into open session on the completion of the 
exempt business.  

9. TO CONFIRM EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019. 

10. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 6



The meeting finished at 4.36 pm

Chairman

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ACCEPTANCE OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE SLAUGHAM 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION REPORT

REPORT OF: Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy
Contact Officer: Alma Howell

Email: Alma.Howell@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477063
Wards Affected: Slaugham
Key Decision: Yes
Report to: Cabinet 3rd June 2019

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet acceptance of the recommended 
modifications to the Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan following its Examination in 
respect of the Basic Conditions for Neighbourhood Plans. 

Summary

2. Slaugham Parish Council submitted a revised Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan to Mid 
Sussex District Council for Examination in November 2018. An Independent 
Examiner was appointed to examine the Plan; this took place between January to 
May 2019. The Examiner considered the representations received and determined 
that no public hearing was required. 

3. The Examiner has now issued his final report and concludes, that subject to a 
number of modifications, the Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan can proceed to 
Referendum. It is recommended that the proposed modifications of the Examiner are 
accepted by the District Council. 

4. Mid Sussex District Council as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) must publish a 
‘Decision Statement’ setting out how the Neighbourhood Plan will be modified in 
response to the Examiner’s Report. 

Recommendations 

5. It is recommended that Cabinet:

a)  formally accepts the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the       
Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan to enable the Plan to proceed to 
Referendum; 

b) agrees to publish the ‘Decision Statement’ as set out at Appendix 2 of the 
report;

Background

6. The Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan covers the plan period 2014 to 2031 and has 
been prepared for a designated neighbourhood area which follows the Slaugham 
Parish boundary. 

7. The Parish Council first prepared their Pre-submission (Regulation 14) 
Neighbourhood Plan at the end of 2012. The Submission (Regulation 16) Plan 
underwent public consultation in May 2013 and was the subject of Examination. Ann 

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Alma.Howell@midsussex.gov.uk


Skippers was appointed as Examiner and her report (dated 17 January 2014) 
concluded that the Plan should not proceed to a Referendum for three reasons: that 
the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) did not meet the legislative 
requirements’, there had been insufficient consultation on the Pre-submission 
(Regulation 14) Plan, and the assessment of housing need needed to be more 
robust. 

Revised Slaugham Neighbourhood Development Plan 

8. Slaugham Parish Council resolved to prepare a revised Neighbourhood Plan in 
August 2014 and carried out Pre-submission (Regulation 14) consultation from 13 
November 2017 to 22 January 2018. The Slaugham Submission (Regulation 16) 
Neighbourhood Plan was submitted to the District Council on 7th November 2018.

9. The Plan sets out a vision for the Parish and, in line with paragraph 14 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, it contains a series of policies to protect the environment 
and heritage, community facilities, the local economy, improve sustainability as well 
as proposing to allocate two sites for housing development. The NPPF explains that 
one of the conditions that needs to be met in order for Neighbourhood Plans to be 
immune from speculative development when a Local Planning Authority does not 
have a five year land supply, is that the Neighbourhood Plan contains policies and 
allocations to meet its identified housing requirement. Two housing sites have been 
identified: 

 Policy 11 - St Martin Close (east) for 30 residential units;

 Policy 12 – St Martin Close (west) for 35 residential units as a Reserve Site.

10. The Neighbourhood Plan was published by the District Council for public consultation 
from 19th November 2018 until 14th January 2019. 50 representations were received 
during the consultation period. A summary of the representations can be found at: 
https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/media/3846/slaugham-neighbourhood-plan-summary-
representations.pdf

11. In agreement with Slaugham Parish Council, Mid Sussex District Council appointed 
Mr Andrew Ashcroft as Independent Examiner to review whether the Neighbourhood 
Plan met the Basic Conditions, as required by legislation and to recommend whether 
it should proceed to Referendum. The Examiner’s report was published on 6th May 
2019 and is included as Appendix 1 to this report.

Examiner's Recommended Modifications to the Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan

12. Officers have reviewed the Examiner’s report in consultation with Slaugham Parish 
Council. The Examiner has recommended:

 The deletion of Policy 2 – Protection of the Landscape as this policy is not in 
general conformity with District Plan Policies DP12 (Protection and 
Enhancement of the Countryside), DP14 (Sustainable Rural Development) 
and DP15 (New Homes); 

 The deletion of Policy 3 - Protection of the Open Countryside as this is 
inconsistent with District Plan policy DP12 and fails to add any local value or 
distinctiveness;

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 10

https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/media/3846/slaugham-neighbourhood-plan-summary-representations.pdf
https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/media/3846/slaugham-neighbourho
[...]
ication

C
abinet - 3 June 2019

69



Examiner’s Recommended Modifications Justification Decision
Other Matters - General
Modification of general text (where necessary) to achieve 
consistency with the modified policies.

This is a general caveat as other changes to the 
general text may be required elsewhere in the Plan 
as a result of the recommended modifications to the 
policies. It is considered appropriate for MSDC and 
the Parish Council to have the flexibility to make any 
necessary consequential changes to the general 
text.

Accept modification

Other Matters – Factual Errors
In paragraph 1.2 replace ‘September’ with ‘July’ Paragraph 1.2 of the Plan comments that the 

neighbourhood area was designated in September 
2012.  However, the designation took place in July 
2012.

Accept modification

C
abinet - 3 June 2019

70



 MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

REPORT OF: DIVISIONAL LEADER FOR PLANNING AND ECONOMY
Contact Officer: Andrew Maxted

Business Unit Leader – Planning Policy and Economy
Email: Andrew.Maxted@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477063

Wards Affected: All
Key Decision Yes
Report To: Cabinet Meeting 3 June 2019

Purpose of Report

1. This Report proposes an update to the Council’s Local Development Scheme 
for publication. 

Summary

2. The Council has a legislative requirement to prepare a Local Development 
Scheme setting out its timetable for the production of Development Plan 
Documents. This Report proposes an update to the Council’s Local 
Development Scheme to ensure it is up-to-date, and in particular, reflects the 
Council’s timetable for preparing the Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Council’s updated Local 
Development Scheme (Appendix 1) for publication on the 13 June 2019  

___________________________________________________________________

Background: Development Plan Documents

4. The Council’s current Local Development Scheme (LD
[...]
 SPD or a material consideration to be 
used in the determination of planning applications within the High Weald 
AONB.

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 86

https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/planning-building/evidence-supporting-documents/
https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/planning-building/evidence-supporting-documents/


 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Purpose of Report 

1. To inform Cabinet of the outturn position for the 2018/19 revenue and capital budgets. 

Summary 

2. Following closedown, the year-end position for 2018/19 now shows a net underspend of 
£799,000 before allowing for transfers to Reserves outlined within this report and those 
previously actioned of £340,000. 

3. The majority of this relates to over performance on income.  In the last quarter of the year, 
most of this extra income relates to increased rents for Corporate Estates as well as 
additional income for Revenues Enforcement, Car Park Charges, Licencing, Recycling 
Credits, Legal, Land Charges and Outdoor Facilities. Savings on some expenditure 
budgets (£118,000) across the Council, in particular, staff salaries, consultants and 
pension payments gives us a further opportunity to earmark the 2018/19 underspend as 
detailed in paragraph 26 below.  If approved, this fully utilises the net underspend for the 
year. 

4. Interest income during the year, totalling £367,472, was £102,472 greater than the original 
estimate of £265,000.  This is mainly due to the higher interest rates that have been 
achieved on short term investments together with an increase in the number of short term 
investments, following a reduction in the funds required for proposed capital spending 
during the year.  Of the total interest received for the year, £7,345 has been utilised (refer 
to paragraph 27) leaving a balance of £360,127 to transfer to General Reserve. 

5. Dividend income from investments in the Local Authorities Property Fund generated 
£257,369 in year, which exceeded the 2018/19 projection by £17,369.  This 
overachievement of dividend income received will be transferred to General Reserve. 

6. The capital outturn position shows a £8,004,000 increase in approved spending against 
the revised budget but this includes projects that came forward during the year totalling 
£8,972,000 which were unbudgeted at the time.  An analysis of this is shown in Table 2.  
The total net expenditure on the Specific Items financed from Specific Reserve and the 
General Reserve for 2018/19 is set out in Appendix C of this report.  

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Cathy Craigen, Chief Accountant  

Email: Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477384 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Cabinet 
 3rd June 2019 

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 87

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk


 
 

Recommendations  

7. Cabinet is asked to note the contents of this report, and to recommend to Council:  

(i) that grant income as set out in paragraph 13 to 18 and 20 to 25 of this 
report be transferred to Specific Reserves; 

(ii) that grant income as set out in paragraph 19 of this report be transferred to 
General Reserve; 

(iii) that balance of interest totalling £360,127 as set out in paragraph 27 is 
transferred to the General Reserve; 

(iv) that Dividend income totalling £17,369 as set out in paragraph 30 is 
transferred to the General Reserve; 

(v) that the 2019/20 capital programme be increased by £966,000 as a result of 
slippage of some 2018/19 capital projects as detailed in Table 2; 

(vi) that £14,823 be transferred to the Car Parking Strategy Specific Reserve as 
detailed in Appendix C note 32; 

(vii) that £3,177 be transferred to Burgess Hill Growth Specific Reserve as 
detailed in Appendix C note 17; 

(viii) that the revenue underspending in 2018/19, totalling £459,000, be 
transferred to Specific Reserves as set out in Table 1. 

 
Background 

8. During 2018/19, Cabinet received four Bu
[...]
crease in the size of short term investments, following a reduction in the 
funds required for proposed capital spending during the year.  Further detail will be set out 
in a separate report to Audit Committee on 23 July 2019. 

Local Authority Property Fund Dividends 
29. Members will recall that £6m is invested in the Local Authorities’ Property Fund 

administered by the CCLA.  Dividends on these investments are paid to the Council on a 
quarterly basis. 

30. Dividends received for 2018/19 totalled £257,369 against a budget of £240,000 which is 
required to finance the 2018/19 Revenue Budget.  This additional Dividend income of  
£17,369 will be transferred to General Reserve.  

General Reserve 2018/19 

31. Reserves and cash balances are amounts held for future revenue or capital expenditure 
and are also held to ensure the Council has sufficient cash resources for any unforeseen 
demands.  The actual end of year cash position and the contributions and use of reserves 
are shown in Appendix C.  Members will remember the change in strategy adopted in 
2009/10 to protect reserves, when the projections were that the Council’s position would 
be below the minimum holding of £1.5m at March 2011.  Since that time we have worked 
hard to rebuild the Council’s Reserves and the year-end position reflects the success of 
that work and is a significant improvement in financial standing.   

Specific items 

32. Specific Items are sums which are the responsibility of individual Heads of Service and 
identified for specific purposes.  Whilst they do not directly influence Council Tax levels, 
their proposed utilisation is included in the Corporate Plan.  The balance on the reserve 
for each Business Unit at the beginning of the year, together with the increases during the 
year (i.e. Contributions), how amounts have been applied (i.e. utilised) and explanations 
for the changes in year are shown in Appendix C.  The total of Specific Items financed 
from the Specific Reser
[...]
et the costs of purchasing a hosted software solution to fulfil 
our obligations.  There has been no call on this reserve in 2018/19. 

69. The Census ICT Reserve was intended to provide funding for the Mid Sussex element of Census projects relating to 
IDOX or Revenues and Benefits.  Since the dissolution of the Census partnership these costs are now the 
responsibility of MSDC.  As reported in Budget Management Report to Cabinet 24 September 18, this reserve has 
been moved to the MSDC ICT Reserve to reflect this change in responsibility. 

70. Reserve created to fund the on-going Public Service Network (PSN) costs which are an essential requirement for 
creating the statutory secure government computer network.  There was no call on the reserve during 2018/19. 

71. Reserve created to enable future development in ICT and related customer service software and the balance at the 
start of the year was £209,226.  A contribution of £400,000 was approved in the Corporate Plan and Budget 2018/19 
to Council 28 February 2018.  In addition, £76,004 was transferred to the Reserve from the Census ICT Reserve 
(Refer note 69 above).  During the year £627,275 was utilised.  £214,692 on installation of a new FMS system 
revenue project, £255,052 was used to finance the Capital Programme and £157,530 was used on revenue projects.  
A balance of £57,955 remains at year end. 

72. This Reserve was set up to fund a fully hosted web-based service.  In 2018/19, there has been no call on this 
reserve. 

73. This Reserve is to help support small businesses to use digital technologies.  £13,763 has been utilised on Open for 
Business, and the balance of £15,707 has been re-designated to a new Business Digitalisation reserve under 
Economic Development (refer note 22 above). 

74. This Reserve was created for the Burgess Hill Fibre Exchange to procure legal, procurement and commercial advice.  
Therefore, funding totalling £150,000 was earmarked from the forecast Revenue Underspend as
[...]
anters in South Road, as agreed by the Cabinet Grants Panel on 14th March 2018 (refer MIS 
11 14th March 2018). 

50. Payment of Community Building contributions (PL12-001864 £46,963 & P35/620a £2,256) S106 monies to East 
Grinstead Town Council towards the upgrade of East Court Public Toilets, as agreed under delegated authority by 
the Cabinet Member for Planning on 25th September 2018 (refer MIS 39 26th September 2018). 

51. Payment of Public Art contributions (P35/708 £2,927 & P35/688 £73) S106 monies to Cuckfield Parish Council 
towards a Commemorative sculptured bench in Cuckfield Cemetery, as agreed by the Cabinet Grants Panel on 14th 
March 2018 (refer MIS 11 14th March 2018). 

Cabinet - 3 June 2019 114


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting.
	5 Acceptance of the recommendations contained in the Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan.
	Appendix 1 - Examiner's Report
	Appendix 2 - Decision Statement

	6 Local Development Scheme 2019.
	LDS Report Appendix

	7 Financial Outturn 2018/19.
	FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Background
	Revenue Spending 2018/19
	Total Interest (Treasury Management, Personal Loans and Mortgage)
	Treasury Management Interest
	General Reserve 2018/19
	Specific items
	Capital Spending
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
	EQUALITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPLICATIONS
	OTHER MATERIAL IMPLICATIONS
	Background Papers




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 3rd June, 2019

from 4.00 pm - 4.28 pm

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair)
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair)

J Belsey
R de Mierre

S Hillier
A MacNaughton

N Webster

Absent: Councillors 

Also Present: Councillors 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Stephen Hillier declared a personal interest as a serving Member of West 
Sussex County Council.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader.

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

5. ACCEPTANCE OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE SLAUGHAM 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN. 

Tom Clark, the Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report.  He noted that the 
report had been to examination and the examiners suggestions had been 
incorporated.  If the neighbourhood plan is accepted it will go to a referendum on 25 
July 2019.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning and Ward Member welcomed the 
report and noted that Slaugham Parish Council did not need to accept more sites for 
housing due to the development at Pease Pottage.  They had looked objectively at 
two sites and were happy to accept the Independent Examiner’s modifications. 



The Cabinet Member for Community commented that the plan sets out a vision for 
the parish and without the plan the village is vulnerable to development. He noted the 
large amount of work in preparing the plan and thanked those involved.

The Leader welcomed the work of Slaugham Parish Council to get the plan through 
the examination and then moved to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED 

That Cabinet agreed;

a) To formally accept the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the
Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan to enable the Plan to proceed to
Referendum;

b) To publish the ‘Decision Statement’ as set out at Appendix 2 of the report.

6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2019. 

Tom Clark, the Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report.  He noted that the 
Local Development Scheme is updated annually and Cabinet had approved previous 
schemes.  He confirmed that the publication date is 13 June 2019. 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted this was a legal requirement 
and forms part of the District Plan.  He confirmed that Cabinet Members work closely 
with Town and Parish Councils. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the report.  

The Leader then moved to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

Approve the Council’s updated Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1) for 
publication on the 13 June 2019.

7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19. 

Peter Stuart, the Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He confirmed 
that the final revenue position for the year was an under-spend of £799,000 mainly 
due to over performance on income.  The additional income predominantly related to 
rent, car parking charges, recycling credits and asset-generated income.  He noted 
that there had been similar over-performance in treasury management interest and 
the local authority property fund; and that the purchase of two tenanted commercial 
properties would continue to provide rental income in the future.

The Members welcomed the report and noted the prudent way the Council’s funds 
are managed.  They noted that Members and Officers should be commended for 
their efforts.  Members observed the increase in award of disability grants enabling 
residents to live independently at home or be discharged quicker from hospital.  The 
Leader noted the positive impact of these grants on peoples’ lives.



The Cabinet Member for Community highlighted the installation of Changing Places 
facilities in the main towns and funds provided to medical practices in Haywards 
Heath and Lindfield.

The Deputy Leader noted her approval in the way Council funds are managed and 
the additional income from investment properties would allow for improvements in 
services.  

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth acknowledged the new investment in 
technology for car parking  from Reserves and the replenishment of funding towards 
economic and community grants.  The Head of Corporate Services confirmed that if 
there had been no underspend then a contribution could have been made from the 
General Reserve.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery welcomed the report and 
noted that the boost of grants to communities can make a real difference to the street 
scheme and landscapes. The opportunities to bid for these grants should be well 
publicised.

The Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed the progress of the temporary 
accommodation project and noted that six houses were occupied, four more had 
been purchased and one had recently been returned by Clarion, for a total of 11 
properties.  He confirmed that one occupant of the temporary accommodation now 
has a permanent home.

The Cabinet Member for Customer Service welcomed the use of reserves to support 
small businesses to use digital technology.

The Leader commended the report which resulted in a positive end to the financial 
year and thanked the Head of Corporate Resources.  The Council were now in a 
position of financial strength especially as the Council no longer receives grants from 
central government.  There had been no cuts to services and a significant investment 
in areas.  

The Leader then moved to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet noted the contents of the report, and recommended to Council:

(i)  that grant income as set out in paragraph 13 to 18 and 20 to 25 of this
report be transferred to Specific Reserves;

(ii)  that grant income as set out in paragraph 19 of this report be transferred to
General Reserve;

(iii)  that balance of interest totalling £360,127 as set out in paragraph 27 is
transferred to the General Reserve;

(iv)  that Dividend income totalling £17,369 as set out in paragraph 30 is
transferred to the General Reserve;

(v)  that the 2019/20 capital programme be increased by £966,000 as a result of 
slippage of some 2018/19 capital projects as detailed in Table 2;



(vi)   that £14,823 be transferred to the Car Parking Strategy Specific Reserve as    
detailed in Appendix C note 32;

 
(vii)  that £3,177 be transferred to Burgess Hill Growth Specific Reserve as

detailed in Appendix C note 17;

(viii) that the revenue underspending in 2018/19, totalling £459,000, be
             transferred to Specific Reserves as set out in Table 1.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.28 pm

Chairman


